
 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2908 • Fax: 271-2181 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

MICHAEL J. & LILLIA MCDERMOTT FAMILY REV. LIVING TRUST 
124 DRINKWATER RD  
KENSINGTON NH  03833 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 124 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-034-000  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap
https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap
https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap
https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap
https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap
https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap
https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap
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The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

TAYLOR M & SARAH A SHEEHAN 
122 DRINKWATER RD  
KENSINGTON NH  03833-5602 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 122 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-033-000  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

SARA JEAN GRAHAM TRUSTEE / GRAHAM REALTY TRUST 
121 DRINKWATER RD  
KENSINGTON NH  03833-5600 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 121 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-001-002  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

SYDNEE M & JEFFREY A GODDARD 
119 DRINKWATER RD  
KENSINGTON NH  03833 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 119 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-001-003  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 

Page 1 of 1
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https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap


 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2908 • Fax: 271-2181 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

PHILLIPS EXETER ACADEMY  
ATTN: ACCOUNTING OFFICE 
20 MAIN ST  
EXETER NH  03833-2460 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 125 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-001-000  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

JEFFREY P & ROBIN M GRAY 
117 DRINKWATER RD  
KENSINGTON NH  03833-5600 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 117 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-001-004  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2908 • Fax: 271-2181 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

JAY F & PATRICIA A GREEN 
12 LAUREL LANE  
KENSINGTON NH  03833-5612 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 12 LAUREL LANE, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-021-000  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2908 • Fax: 271-2181 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

ALAN TSUI & KIM WANT YAP 
141A COURT STREET  
EXETER NH  03833 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 108 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-030-000  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2908 • Fax: 271-2181 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

DENNIS W & CHERYL A SMITH TRUSTEES  
SMITH FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 
123 DRINKWATER  
KENSINGTON NH  03833-5600 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 123 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-001-001  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2908 • Fax: 271-2181 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

THOMAS D & LISA M CURL 
115 DRINKWATER RD  
KENSINGTON NH  03833-5600 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 115 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-002-000  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 

Page 1 of 1
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www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-2908 • Fax: 271-2181 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 

 

The State of New Hampshire 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

 

August 8, 2023 

GEORGE M. & MARIA JTROS CURL 
116 DRINKEWATER RD  
KENSINGTON NH  03833 

Subject: Groundwater Contamination Notification Program 
 NHDES Site: Unitil Energy Systems Inc (NHDES Site 199404022) 
 Site Address: 114 Drinkwater Road, Kensington NH 
 Property Receiving Notification: 116 DRINKWATER ROAD, KENSINGTON, NH 

Parcel Identification Number: 18-032-000  

Dear Property Owner: 

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) is required by statute to notify 
owners of all property which contains a water supply well and is within 500 horizontal feet of a well 
where contamination is discovered. 

Please be advised that NHDES has recently obtained information that one or more groundwater 
monitoring wells within 500 feet of the property referenced in the subject line exceeds the Ambient 
Groundwater Quality Standards (AGQS) for one or more of the following contaminants: perfluorooctane 
sulfonic acid (PFOS), perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), or pentachlorophenol (PCP). Please see Table 1 for 
additional information.  

You may disregard this notice if you do not have a water supply well on your property. 

This notice is not intended to alarm you – it is for informational purposes and being sent to comply with 
the groundwater contamination notification requirement of RSA 485-C:14-b, effective May 17, 2004. 
Laboratory analysis of your drinking water is the only way to find out if your well has been impacted.  

Should you wish to sample on your own, a list of accredited laboratories providing well water testing in 
New Hampshire is available on the NHDES Private Wells webpage by using the “FIND A LAB”1 link. If you 
elect to sample, please consider sharing your results with NHDES to help characterize the extent of 
contamination. 

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Jarred Swiontek at (603) 271-
1358 or via email at Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov. Thank you for your attention to this notice.  

  

 
1 https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests, please note that links are case sensitive. 

http://www.des.nh.gov/
https://www.des.nh.gov/water/drinking-water/private-wells
https://tinyurl.com/nhwatertests
mailto:Jarred.P.Swiontek@des.nh.gov
https://www.des.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt341/files/documents/labs-private-wells.pdf


Public Notification: HWRB_20230615_1 Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 
Eli Herman 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau 
Tel: (603) 271-2979 
Email: Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov 

Attm: Table 1 – Groundwater Contamination Notification Program, Notification:  
 HWRB_20230615_1 

ec: Kensington Health Officer 
 Jarred Swiontek, P.G., NHDES HWRB 
 Amy Renzi, P.G., State Sites Supervisor, NHDES HWRB
 

mailto:Elijah.M.Herman@des.nh.gov


STATION ID ADDRESS TOWN DATE
PFOS
(ng/L)

PFOA 
(ng/L)

PCP (ug/L)

GZ-2 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 2.04 2.83 1.2 J
GZ-3 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 7.9 1.7 J 1.8 J
GZ-5 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/17/2022 171 30.4 < RL

GZ-9U 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 30.3 25.3 Not Sampled
BW-2R 114 DRINKWATER ROAD KENSINGTON 3/16/2022 21.3 34.2 Not Sampled

(1) Highlighted and bold values exceed respective AGQS

(3) "Reporting Limit (RL)" means that this is the lowest concentration that can be reported with accuracy by the laboratory. 
<RL signifies that the compound may be present at concentrations that are less than the RL.

(2) “J” indicates that the laboratory result is an estimated concentration as the analyte exceeds the range of 
the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM
NOTIFICATION: HWRB_20230615_1

You are being contacted because property you own is within 500 feet of one or more of the samples referenced in the 
table below. An interactive map of sample locations in the NHDES Environmental Monitoring Database may be found at the 
following link. NHDES continues to add points to this map as analytical results become available.

https://tinyurl.com/NHPFASMap

The current Ambient Groundwater Quality Standard (AGQS) for perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) is 15 nanograms per 
liter (ng/L); perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) is 12 ng/L. The current AGQS for pentachlorophenol (PCP) is 1 microgram per 
liter (ug/L). 
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